## CHAPTER 93-S.F.No. 227

An act relating to health; enacting the uniform determination of death act; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 145.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [145.135] DETERMINATION OF DEATH.

Subdivision 1. CITATION. This section may be cited as the uniform determination of death act.

Subd. 2. DETERMINATION OF DEATH. An individual is dead if the individual sustains irreversible cessation of:

(1) circulatory and respiratory functions; or

(2) all functions of the entire brain, including the brain stem.

<u>A determination of death must be made in accordance with generally accepted medical standards.</u>

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 12:15 p.m.

## CHAPTER 94-H.F.No. 438

An act relating to courts; specifying the income standard for proceeding in forma pauperis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 563.01, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 563.01, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Any court of the state of Minnesota or any political subdivision thereof may authorize the commencement or defense of any civil action, or appeal therein, without prepayment of fees, costs and security for costs by a natural person who makes affidavit stating (a) the nature of the action, defense or appeal, (b) a belief that affiant is entitled to redress, and (c) that affiant is <u>financially</u> unable to pay the fees, costs and security for costs. Upon a finding by the court that the action is not of a frivolous nature, the court shall allow the person to proceed in forma pauperis if the affidavit is substantially in the language required by this subdivision and is not found by the court to be untrue. <u>Persons meeting the requirements of this subdivision include, but are not limited to, a person who is receiving public assistance, who is represented by an attorney on behalf of a civil legal services program or a volunteer attorney</u>

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Ch. 94

program based on indigency, or who has an annual income not greater than 125 percent of the poverty line established under United States Code, title 42, section 9909(2).

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 1:34 p.m.

## CHAPTER 95-H.F.No. 22

An act relating to crimes; prohibiting unauthorized access to computers; imposing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 609.531, subdivision 1; and 609.87, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 609.531, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITIONS.** For the purpose of sections 609.531 to 609.5316, the following terms have the meanings given them.

(a) "Conveyance device" means a device used for transportation and includes, but is not limited to, a motor vehicle, trailer, snowmobile, airplane, and vessel and any equipment attached to it. The term "conveyance device" does not include property which is, in fact, itself stolen or taken in violation of the law.

(b) "Weapon used" means a weapon used in the furtherance of a crime and defined as a dangerous weapon under section 609.02, subdivision 6.

(c) "Property" means property as defined in section 609.52, subdivision 1, clause (1).

(d) "Contraband" means property which is illegal to possess under Minnesota law.

(e) "Appropriate agency" means the bureau of criminal apprehension, the Minnesota state patrol, a county sheriff's department, or a city or airport police department.

(f) "Designated offense" includes:

(1) For weapons used: any violation of this chapter;

(2) For all other purposes: a felony violation of, or a felony-level attempt or conspiracy to violate, section 609.185; 609.19; 609.195; 609.21; 609.221; 609.222; 609.223; 609.223; 609.245; 609.25; 609.255; 609.322, subdivision 1 or

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.